## AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA ("School Board") AND EVERGLADES PREPARATORY ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007, in addition to the terms and conditions set forth in the Charter Agreement Between The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida (School Board) and Everglades Preparatory Academy Charter School, to the extent a conflict exists between any of the terms and conditions of the Charter Agreement (including any attachments, exhibits, and amendments thereto) and any of the terms and conditions of this Amendment, this Amendment shall govern.

In consideration of the promises herein and other good and value consideration, Everglades and the School Board agree as follows:

1) The contract term is hereby amended to cover a term of five years commencing on the effective date of July 1, 2007 and ending June 30, 2012.

2) The parties agree that by December 1, 2007 Everglades will have corrected all deficiencies noted in its submitted Application. The deficiencies noted include but are not limited to; setting forth appropriate goals and objectives to measure student achievement, description of how data will be used to address educational needs and evaluation tools to determine rates of progress. Additionally Everglades will establish an appropriate program for identifying management or professional expertise that must be acquired and how this task will be achieved, and develop and implement a detailed emergency plan which includes fire hurricane, tornado, and safety issues. The noted deficiencies must be fully addressed and implemented on or before December 1, 2007.

3) The Parties further agree that the failure to comply within the specified time frame shall constitute grounds for immediate termination of the Charter Agreement as herein Amended and incorporated by reference above. 4) The parties further agree to waive appeal of matter arising from Everglades' failure to comply with the above stated provisions.

5) Except as otherwise modified herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Charter Agreement, are hereby ratified and remain in effect without revision.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Amendment to the Charter Agreement which is effective on the date last executed by all Parties.

## **Everglades Preparatory Academy**

- uniliard By: <u>fres.</u>, Everglades Prep. Date: 1 any 25 2007

## The School Board of Palm Beach County

By:

William G. Graham, Chairperson

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

By:

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D., Superintendent

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

"Reviewed & Approved As To Legal Form & Sufficiency"

By: Iola T. Mosley Esq., Assoc. Counsel